The Company’s accounting policy for revenue recognition is described below and was determined to be in
compliance with the requirements of IFRS 15. The effect of adopting IFRS 15 is, as follows.

Impact on the statement of financial position as at January 1, 2018:

 Balance at Adjustments due to  Balance at
  December 31, 2017 IFRS 15   January 1, 2018
Assets
Recoverable franchisee expenses  727 (727) (i) -
Income tax recoverable 1,473 192  1,665
Deferred tax asset 49,191 530  49,721
Liabilities
Deferred franchise fee - 2,001 (ii) 2,001
Shareholders’ deficiency
Deficit (102,658) (2,006)   (104,664)

Pizza Pizza Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the 13-week and 39-week periods ended September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017
(In thousands of Canadian dollars except common shares, special voting shares, number of shares and number

of restaurants)

7

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2018:

Balances without

the adoption of
IFRS 15

Adjustments
due to IFRS 15

As reported in
accordance with

IFRS 15
Assets
Income tax recoverable 7 192  199
Deferred tax asset 49,124 530  49,654
Liabilities
Deferred franchise fee - 1,649 (ii) 1,649
Franchisee expenses payable 2,675 (2,675) (i) -
Shareholders’ deficiency
Deficit (103,228) 1,748   (101,480)

Impact on the consolidated statement of income for the 13-week period ended September 30, 2018:

Balances without

the adoption of
IFRS 15

Adjustments
due to IFRS 15

As reported in
accordance with

IFRS 15
Revenues
Royalties, franchise fees and other
revenue  7,682 134 (ii)  7,816
Store service contributions  - 19,760 (i) 19,760
Expenses
Store service expenditures - (19,484) (i) (19,484)
Income for the period attributable
to the shareholders  1,112 410  1,522

Impact on the consolidated statement of income for the 39-week period ended September 30, 2018:

Balances without

the adoption of
IFRS 15

Adjustments
due to IFRS 15

As reported in
accordance with

IFRS 15
Revenues
Royalties, franchise fees and other
revenue  22,944 352 (ii)  23,296
Store service contributions  - 62,271 (i) 62,271
Expenses
Store service expenditures - (59,596) (i) (59,596)
Income for the period attributable
to the shareholders 157 3,027  3,184

Pizza Pizza Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the 13-week and 39-week periods ended September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017
(In thousands of Canadian dollars except common shares, special voting shares, number of shares and number

of restaurants)

8

i. PPL provides advertising and order processing services to Pizza Pizza restaurants. Commissary food services
are provided to Pizza 73 restaurants in addition to advertising and order processing services. Expenses related
to the provision of these services are administered and paid for by PPL. PPL recovers advertising expenses